Abstract Returns
Atlanta Campaign

Confederate Armies of Tennessee & Mississippi
30 April thru 31 August 1864

Army of Tennessee

10 April 10 June 30 June

Army Headquarters

Staff & Escort unknown 27/186 19/163

Engineers unknown 17/425 13/352
Hardee's Corps

Staff & Escort 30/241 34/221 32/197

Cheatham's Division 580/4,332 591/3,850 576/3,606

Cleburne's Division 540/5, 361 523/4,389 483/3,978

Walker's Division 449/5,304 576/6,439 492/5,075

Bate's Division 417/3,637 360/2,726 338/2,349

Artillery 50/1,006 58/974 48/933
Hood's Corps

Staff & Escort 28/159 28/101 30/106

Hindman's Division 547/6,213 542/5,282 498/5,144

Stevenson's Division 539/6,486 519/5,123 471/4,382

Stewart's Division 472/5,915 451/4,506 422/4,101

Artillery 47/894 42/785 45/771
Cavalry Corps 776/7,700 791/8,138

Staff 9/0

Martin's Division 169/1,757

Kelly's Division 206/1,927*

Humes' Division 189/2,047%

Grigsby's Brigade 107/779

Hannon's Brigade 44/576

Artillery 11/241**
Jackson's Division not assigned 442/4,628 389/3,571
Artillery Reserve 48/849 66/1,021 58/796
Army of Mississippi (Polk's Corps)

Staff 11/0 11/0

Loring's Division 536/5,325 511/4,664

French's Division 434/4,242 369/3,439

Cantey's Division *** 438/4,247 407/3,806

Artillery 67/1,238 63/1,110
* Dibrell's & Harrison's brigades joined from Dept. of East

Tennessee and are "in rear recruiting their horses and are
not included in the effective total."
** All of the cavalry corps' artillery, except 1 section of

Ferrell's battery, "is in the rear recruiting horses."

*** Walthall's Division on 30 June



Army Headgquarters
Staff & Escort
Engineers

Hardee's Corps
Staff & Escort
Cheatham's Division
Cleburne's Division
Walker's Division
Bate's Division
Artillery

Hood's Corps (Lee's Corps 31
Staff & Escort
Anderson's Division *
Stevenson's Division
Clayton's Division
Artillery

Wheeler's Cavalry

Wheeler's Artillery

Army of Mississippi Cavalry
Jackson's Division
Jackson's Artillery

Artillery Reserve

Stewart's Corps
Staff
Loring's Division
French's Division
Walthall's Division
Artillery

* Hindman's Division unil 31

Army Headquarters
Staff & Escort
Engineers

Hardee's Corps
Staff & Escort
Cheatham's Division
Cleburne's Division
Bate's Division
Artillery

Lee's Corps

Staff & Escort

Anderson's Division

Stevenson's Division

10 July

19/168
17/353

33/200
556/3,327
476/3,852
409/4,129
318/2,290

49/928

July)
30/105
496/4,931
467/4,150
446/4,058
43/766

791/7,618

398/3,572
not reported

58/789

11/0
511/4,491
343/2,919
399/3,569
61/1,050

July.

20 August

17/135
22/473

22/65
529/3,824
467/4,290
363/2,873

67/1,224

29/110
304/3,459
450/4,129

31 July

25/165
18/340

32/188
498/3,700
410/3,945
unknown
379/2,920

70/1,227

29/110
304/3,459
450/4,129
367/3,567

57/1,081

777/7,611

408/3,727

unknown

(Formerly Army of Mississippi)

13/87
401/3,729
372/3,215
313/2,582

53/1,035

31 August

22/142
17/393

30/162
519/3,962
459/4,212
358/3,003

70/1,238

29/116
310/3,263
452/4,031

10 August

22/142
17/393

30/162
519/3,962
459/4,212
detached
358/3,003

70/1,238

29/116
310/3,263
452/4,031
351/3,309

59/1,085

759/7,261
18/350

401/23,751
13/250

58/796

14/111
395/3,643
378/3,117
308/2,519

55/1,011



Clayton's Division 367/3,567 351/3,309

Artillery 57/1,081 59/1,085
Wheeler's Cavalry 777/7,611 759/7,261
Wheeler's Artillery 18/350
Jackson's Division 408/3,727 401/3,751
Jackson's Artillery 13/250
Artillery Reserve distributed to various corps

Stewart's Corps

Staff & Escort 13/87 14/111

Loring's Division 4013,729 395/3,643
French's Division 372/3,215 378/3,117
Cantey's Division 313/2,582 308/2,519
Artillery 53/1,035 55/1,011
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