Abstract Returns Atlanta Campaign Confederate Armies of Tennessee & Mississippi 30 April thru 31 August 1864

Army	of Tennessee				
70	TT d	10 April	10 June	30 June	
Army	Headquarters Staff & Escort	unknown	27/186	19/163	
	Engineers	unknown	17/425	13/352	
	Engineers	ullkilowii	17/425	13/332	
Hard	ee's Corps				
	Staff & Escort	30/241	34/221	32/197	
	Cheatham's Division	580/4,332		576/3,606	
	Cleburne's Division	540/5 , 361		483/3,978	
	Walker's Division	449/5,304		492/5,075	
	Bate's Division	417/3,637		338/2,349	
	Artillery	50/1,006	58/974	48/933	
Hood's Corps					
11000	Staff & Escort	28/159	28/101	30/106	
	Hindman's Division	547/6,213		498/5,144	
	Stevenson's Division	539/6,486		471/4,382	
	Stewart's Division	472/5,915		422/4,101	
	Artillery	47/894	42/785		
	<u>-</u>				
Cavalry Corps			776/7,700	791/8,138	
	Staff	9/0			
	Martin's Division	169/1,757			
	Kelly's Division	206/1,927*			
	Humes' Division	189/2,047*			
	Grigsby's Brigade	107/779			
	Hannon's Brigade	44/576			
	Artillery	11/241**			
Jackson's Division		not assigned	442/4,628	389/3,571	
	llery Reserve	48/849		58/796	
	-				
Army	of Mississippi (Polk's	Corps)			
	Staff		11/0		
	Loring's Division			511/4,664	
	French's Division		•	369/3,439	
	Cantey's Division ***			407/3,806	
	Artillery		6//1,238	63/1,110	

^{*} Dibrell's & Harrison's brigades joined from Dept. of East Tennessee and are "in rear recruiting their horses and are not included in the effective total."

^{**} All of the cavalry corps' artillery, except 1 section of Ferrell's battery, "is in the rear recruiting horses."

^{***} Walthall's Division on 30 June

7	The decision of the second	10 July	31 July	10 August	
Army	Headquarters Staff & Escort Engineers	19/168 17/353	25/165 18/340	22/142 17/393	
Hard	ee's Corps Staff & Escort Cheatham's Division Cleburne's Division Walker's Division Bate's Division Artillery	33/200 556/3,327 476/3,852 409/4,129 318/2,290 49/928	410/3,945 unknown 379/2,920	519/3,962 459/4,212	
Hood	's Corps (Lee's Corps 31 Staff & Escort Anderson's Division * Stevenson's Division Clayton's Division Artillery	July) 30/105 496/4,931 467/4,150 446/4,058 43/766	450/4,129 367/3,567	29/116 310/3,263 452/4,031 351/3,309 59/1,085	
Wheeler's Cavalry 791/7,618 777/7,611 759/7,261 Wheeler's Artillery 18/350 Army of Mississippi Cavalry 398/3,572 Jackson's Division not reported 408/3,727 401/23,751 Jackson's Artillery 13/250					
Arti	llery Reserve	58/789	unknown	58/796	
Stew	art's Corps (Formerly Arm Staff Loring's Division French's Division Walthall's Division Artillery	y of Mississi 11/0 511/4,491 343/2,919 399/3,569 61/1,050	13/87 401/3,729 372/3,215 313/2,582	14/111 395/3,643 378/3,117 308/2,519 55/1,011	
* Hindman's Division unil 31 July.					
Army	Headquarters Staff & Escort Engineers	20 August 17/135 22/473	31 August 22/142 17/393		
Hard	ee's Corps Staff & Escort Cheatham's Division Cleburne's Division Bate's Division Artillery s Corps Staff & Escort	22/65 529/3,824 467/4,290 363/2,873 67/1,224	30/162 519/3,962 459/4,212 358/3,003 70/1,238		
	Anderson's Division Stevenson's Division	304/3,459 450/4,129	310/3,263 452/4,031		

Clayton's Division Artillery	367/3,567 57/1,081	351/3,309 59/1,085
Wheeler's Cavalry Wheeler's Artillery	777/7,611	759/7 , 261 18/350
Jackson's Division Jackson's Artillery	408/3,727	401/3,751 13/250
Artillery Reserve	distributed to	o various corps
Stewart's Corps		
Staff & Escort	7.0 /0.5	
CCAII & ECCCIC	13/87	14/111
Loring's Division	13/87 4013 , 729	14/111 395/3,643
	4013,729 372/3,215	395/3,643 378/3,117
Loring's Division	4013,729	395/3,643

U.S. War Department, The War of the Succession, A Compilation of Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies, Government Printing Office; Washington D.C. 1882